Apuntes 2
1. El perfecto

The perfecto is the tense we use when saying, for instance, ”Olen tehnyt” in Finnish or ”I’ve done” in English. 

1.1. Conjugación

As in other languages, the Spanish perfecto needs both an auxiliary verb and a past participle. The Spanish auxiliary verb is haber. So far, we new the special non-personal form hay, (as in: “No hay leche en la nevera.”). But now we need to know the full present tense conjugation.

	Haber

	Yo he

Tú has

Él ha

Nosotros hemos

Vosotros habéis

Ellos han


The past participle has to endings: AR-verbs use –ado, while ER and IR-verbs use –ido. Here are some examples.

	AR (-ado)
	ER (-ido)
	IR (-ido)

	Infinitivo
	Participio
	Infinitivo
	Participio
	Infinitivo
	Participio

	Ayudar

Cerrar

Contar

Quedar

Esperar

Estar
	ayudado

cerrado

contado

quedado

esperado

estado
	Beber

Doler

Entender
Perder

Responder
Ser
	bebido

dolido

entendido
perdido

respondido
sido
	Admitir
Decidir

Ir

Pedir

Permitir

Vivir
	admitido
decidido

ido

pedido

permitido

vivido


So the Spanish past perfect looks like this.

	Español
	Finés
	Inglés

	Quedar
	Sopia (tapaamisesta)
	To agree (on a meeting)

	Yo he quedado

Tú has quedado

Él ha quedado

Nosotros hemos quedado

Vosotros habéis quedado

Ellos han quedado
	Minä olen sopinut
Sinä olet sopinut

Hän on sopinut

Me olemme sopineet

Te olette sopineet

He ovat sopineet
	I have agreed
You have agreed

He has agreed

We have agreed

You have agreed

They have agreed

	Ser
	Olla
	To be

	Yo he sido

Tú has sido

Él ha sido

Nosotros hemos sido

Vosotros habéis sido

Ellos han sido
	Minä olen ollut
Sinä olet ollut

Hän on ollut

Me olemme olleet

Te olette olleet

He ovat olleet
	I have been 
You have been

He has been
We have been

You have been

They have been

	Ir
	Mennä
	To go

	Yo he ido

Tú has ido

Él ha ido

Nosotros hemos ido

Vosotros habéis ido

Ellos han ido
	Minä olen mennyt
Sinä olet mennyt

Hän on mennyt

Me olemme menneet

Te olette menneet

He ovat menneet
	I have gone
You have gone

He has gone

We have gone

You have gone

They have gone


Is that it? No irregular verbs…? Yes, there are some irregular verbs, but the list is short.

	Verbo
	Participio
	Finés 
	Inglés

	abrir

decir

escribir

hacer

morir

poner

romper

ver

volver
	abierto
dicho

escrito

hecho

muerto

puesto

roto

visto

vuelto
	avannut / avattu
sanonut / sanottu

kirjoittanut / kirjoitettu

tehnyt / tehty

kuollut / kuoltu

laittanut / laitettu

rikkonut / rikottu, rikki

nähnyt /nähty

tullut takaisin / tultu takaisin
	open
said

written

done

dead

put

broken

seen

come back


1.2. Uso
The Spanish perfecto is used in the same cases it is used in Finnish or in English, but there is an exception. In Spain, the perfecto is also used when something happened very recently. Here are some examples.

	Español
	Finés
	Inglés

	· Perdona, ¿que has dicho?

· ¿Has comprado leche?

· Te he escrito un correo hace un minuto.
	· Anteeksi, mitä sanoit?

· Ostitko maitoa?

· Kirjoitin sähköpostin sinulle minuutti sitten.
	· Excuse me, what did you say?

· Did you buy some milk?

· I wrote you an email a minute ago.


How do you define “very recent”? Until you get to feel the perfecto, the easy rule is to use it when you talk about things that happened today.
1.3. Observaciones

“I find chaotic that there are so many little words…” About 90 % of my students feel like that when studying Spanish. However the little words follow a logical order too and that order is not so hard to learn. 

The first thing to know is that the auxiliary verb and the past participle can never be split.

	Finés
	Inglés
	Español

	En ole koskaan nähnyt häntä.
Olet hyvin tehnyt.
	I have never seen him.
You’ve done the right thing.
	Nunca lo he visto.
Has hecho bien.


Therefore when you have to add other words, you’ll want to place them before or afterwards, but not in between. Take the verb ir for instance. We know ir means mennä in Finnish and to go in English. If you turn that verb reflexive it becomes irse which means lähteä in Finnish and to leave in English. How do you bend it in the past perfect? Here is the conjugation model.
	Español
	Finés
	Inglés

	Irse
	Lähteä
	To leave

	Yo me he ido

Tú te has ido

Él se ha ido

Nosotros nos hemos ido

Vosotros os habéis ido

Ellos se han ido
	Minä olen lähtenyt

Sinä olet lähtenyt

Hän on lähtenyt

Me olemme lähteneet

Te olette lähteneet

He ovat lähteneet
	I have left

You have left

He has left

We have left

You have left

They have left


We know object pronouns go before the verb when the verb is conjugated, so there is only one place where the reflexive pronoun would fit. And what if you want to build a negative sentence? Well, you know object pronouns are stressless so they depend on their verb to be properly pronounced. Once again, there is only one option:

No me he ido. => En ole lähtenyt => I haven’t left.

Was it so hard? Remember that if you understand what you are trying to say it will be a lot easier for you to come up with the final sentence. 
2. Indefinido e imperfecto
In Spanish, there are two tenses that match the Finnish imperfekti and the English imperfect. They are the indefinido and the imperfecto. The indefinido is harder, so we’ll study it first.

2.1. El indefinido

We use indefinido to tell what happened. In this chapter, we’ll see the verbs ser and ir, the regular verbs, the shoe verbs and the irregular-root verbs, plus a couple of side rules involving the vowel i. The indefinido is a very difficult yet important verbal tense. You will also need indefinido as a basis to learn more things in the Spanish for Working Life course, so it is strongly recommended you make an effort in learning this tense.   

2.1.1. Ser e Ir
Ser and ir are fully irregular but they bend the same way, so you get two verbs for the price of one.

	Ser e ir
	Olla ja mennä
	To be and to go

	Yo fui 

Tú fuiste

Él fue

Nosotros fuimos 

Vosotros fuisteis

Ellos fueron
	Minä olin/menin

Sinä olit/menit

Hän oli/meni

Me olimme/menimme

Te olitte/menitte

He olivat/menivät 
	I was/went

You were/went

He was/went

We were/went

You were/went

They were/went


Other verbs have nothing to do with these two.

2.1.2. Verbos regulares

These are the endings of indefinido.

	Hablar (AR)
	Comer (ER)
	Vivir (IR)

	Yo hablé
Tú hablaste
Él habló
Nosotros hablamos
Vosotros hablasteis
Ellos hablaron
	Yo comí
Tú comiste
Él comió
Nosotros comimos
Vosotros comisteis
Ellos comieron
	Yo viví
Tú viviste
Él vivió
Nosotros vivimos
Vosotros vivisteis
Ellos vivieron


· Hablamos and vivimos are the same in the present tense, so nosotros hablamos can be either ‘we speak’ or ‘we spoke’. 
· ER and IR groups use the same endings.

· In Spanish, accents are used to mark the word stress (sanapaino), so hablo (I speak) is a different word than habló (he spoke). You are probably so used to identify the ‘-o’ ending with the first person that it will require some practice for you to accept that, with the indefinido, ‘o’ means third person. 

Excepción: Of course there is an exception! Repeat three times the following sentence either in Spanish, Finnish or English:

El verbo dar es un traidor.

Dar on petturiverbi.

The verb dar is a traitor.

If you repeated one of these sentences as requested, you will remember how dar works. The verb dar is a traitor because it belongs to the AR group, but it uses the ER and IR endings, so it bends like this:

	Dar

	Yo di
Tú diste
Él dio
Nosotros dimos
Vosotros disteis
Ellos dieron


2.1.3. Verbos de zapato

The shoe verbs conjugate just as regular verbs in the AR and ER groups.

	Contar (‘o → ue’ en el presente)
	Entender (‘e → ie’ en el presente)

	Yo conté 

Tú contaste
Él contó
Nosotros contamos
Vosotros contasteis
Ellos contaron
	Yo entendí
Tú entendiste
Él entendió
Nosotros entendimos
Vosotros entendisteis
Ellos entendieron


The shoe verbs in the IR group, however, are a bit of a problem as you can guess. There are two rules to conjugate them, but you can learn the conjugations by heart if you prefer, as there are not so many of these verbs anyway. The rules are:

· A vowel doesn’t change into two vowels.

· A shoe verb becomes a ‘slipper’ verb (tossuverbi).

In the present tense you had verbs such as mentir or dormir that changed like this: (e → ie) or (o → ue). In the indefinido, a vowel doesn’t change into two vowels, so the changes go like this (e → i) and (o → u). Here are two examples that show de slipper pattern.
	Mentir (e → i)
	Dormir (o → u)

	Yo mentí

Tú mentiste

Él mintió
	Nosotros mentimos

Vosotros mentisteis

Ellos mintieron
	Yo dormí

Tú dormiste

Él durmió
	Nosotros dormimos

Vosotros dormisteis

Ellos durmieron


Other shoe verbs in the IR group:
	Español
	Finés
	Inglés

	Elegir (e → i)
Freír (e → i)
Morir (o → u)

Pedir (e → i)
Reír (e → i)
Repetir (e → i)
Seguir (e → i)
Servir (e → i)
Vestir (e → i)
	valita
paistaa oljyssä

kuolla

pyytää

nauraa

toistaa

seurata, jatkaa

tarjoilla (ruokaa), palvella

pukea
	to choose
to fry

to die

to ask for

to laugh

to repeat

to follow, to continue

to serve

to dress


2.1.4. Verbos con raíz irregular

There are some verbs with a different root in the indefinido. The good news is this irregularly-rooted verbs use always the same endings, regardless whether they belong to the AR, ER, or IR group. Therefore, once you know the root, the rest comes automatically. 
	Estar → estuv-
	Caber → cup-
	Venir → vin-

	Yo estuve
Tú estuviste
Él estuvo
Nosotros estuvimos
Vosotros estuvisteis
Ellos estuvieron
	cupe
cupiste
cupo
cupimos
cupisteis
cupieron
	vine
viniste
vino
vinimos
vinisteis 

vinieron


Here is a comprehensive list of irregular-root verbs:
	Verbo
	Raíz
	Finés
	Inglés

	Andar

Caber

Conducir

Decir

Estar

Haber

Hacer

Poder

Poner

Producir

Querer

Saber

Tener

Traducir

Traer

Venir
	anduv-

cup-

conduj-

dij-

estuv-
hub-

hic- (él hizo)

pud-

pus-

produj-

quis-

sup-

tuv-

traduj-

traj-

vin-
	kävellä
mahtua

ajaa

sanoa

olla

olla

tehdä
voida / pystyä

panna

tuottaa

haluta / rakasta

tietä / osata

omista

kääntää (kieliä)

tuoda (tänne, ei sinne)

tulla (tänne, ei sinne)
	to walk
to fit

to drive

to say

to be

to be

to do / to make

to can

to put

to produce

to want / to love

to know 

to have

to translate

to bring (here)

To come (here)


2.1.5. La vocal i.
There are a couple of side rules that affect the vowel i. As a vowel, a stressless i is too feeble to survive some syllabic chunks, so please bear in mind the following.
A) When a stressless i is placed between two vowels, it changes into y.
This affects mainly the verbs leer and creer.

	Leer
	Creer

	Yo leí
Tú leíste

Él leyó

Nosotros leímos

Vosotros leísteis

Ellos leyeron
	creí
creíste

creyó

creímos

creísteis

creyeron


B) When a stressless i is placed between j and a vowel, it disappears.

This affects mainly those verbs whose irregular root end with a j.

	Conducir → conduj-
	Decir → dij-
	Traer → traj-

	Yo conduje

Tú condujiste

Él condujo

Nosotros condujimos

Vosotros condujisteis

Ellos condujeron
	dije

dijiste

dijo

dijimos

dijisteis

dijeron
	traje

trajiste

trajo

trajimos

trajisteis

trajeron


That’s all for the indefinido. If you managed to learn this, you can get through anything.

2.2. El imperfecto

We use the imperfecto to tell what the circumstances where like in a story. 

2.2.1. Verbos regulares

Verbs in the AR group end in –aba and verbs in the ER and IR groups end in –ía.

	Tomar
	Coger
	Abrir

	Yo tomaba
Tú tomabas
Él tomaba
Nosotros tomábamos
Vosotros tomabais
Ellos tomaban
	cogía
cogías
cogía
cogíamos
cogíais
cogían
	abría
abrías
abría
abríamos
abríais
abrían


2.2.2. Verbos irregulares

There are three of them. As with everything, once you know their roots they turn to be very simple as well.

	Ir (mennä / to go)
	Ser (olla / to be)
	Ver (nähdä / to see)

	Yo iba

Tú ibas

Él iba

Nosotros íbamos

Vosotros ibais

Ellos iban
	era

eras

era

éramos

erais

eran
	veía

veías

veía

veíamos

veíais

veían


Now you are done with the imperfecto. Did you ever expect it to be that simple? It is!
2.2.3. Uso

As we know, indefinido is used when telling what happened and imperfecto is needed when telling what the circumstances where like. How do you tell the difference between a happening and a circumstance? There is a trick: if the thing you are talking about has ended by the time you get to the next sentence, you need indefinido. If the thing continues to apply in the next sentence, then you need imperfecto. Let’s take the following sentence:
Minulla oli pissahätä, joten päätin mennä vessaan. 
I needed to pee, so I decided to go to the toilet.  

Did I still need to pee when I decided to go? Yes, the need was not over yet, so needing to pee is a circumstance and I will need the imperfecto. Now let’s imagine that the sentence continues like this “In the toilet I noticed there was no paper”. Is the decision of going to the toilet made by then? Yes, so we will need the indefinido when saying “I decided to go”. The sentence would look like this in Spanish:

Tenía ganas de hacer pis, así que decidí ir al servicio.
Too much information? Take your time. All you need is some practise to have things start making sense. 
PAGE  
2

